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1. Press and hold button Ⓐ for 1.0 second to turn the device on or off. If there is no signal input or other operations for 3 minutes, it will enter power-saving mode or 
automatically shut down.
2. In the powered-on state, press and hold button Ⓑ  for 1.0 second to switch between tuner mode and metronome mode. As shown in figures ④ and ⑤, this is the tuner mode 
state, and figure ⑥ shows the metronome mode state.
    (1) When the display is in the metronome mode (as shown in figure ⑥):Briefly press button Ⓑ to change the Beat value: 0---9.;Briefly press button Ⓒ to change the rhythm 
type:                                        ;Briefly press buttons Ⓓ and Ⓔ to scroll up or down to select the tempo value, with a range of 30---280 bpm. Press and hold these buttons for 
rapid changes.;Briefly press button Ⓐ to pause or start the metronome.;Press and hold button Ⓒ to adjust the metronome volume                      (unidirectional cycle).
    (2)When the display is in the tuner mode (as shown in figure ④):Briefly press button Ⓑ to switch tuning items (displayed at the bottom right of the screen): C: Chromatic, G: 
Guitar, B: Bass, U: Ukulele, V: Violin, V-: Viola, V_: Cello (unidirectional cycle).In guitar or bass mode, lightly press button Ⓒ to set the number of semitone downtunings (only 
applicable for guitar and bass tuning).Lightly press buttons Ⓓ and Ⓔ to scroll up or down to adjust the A4 reference frequency: 430-450 Hz. Press and hold for rapid changes, 
as shown in figure ⑤.

3. Detailed Tuning Method for the Tuner
After selecting the desired tuning item, please attach the tuner to a part of the instrument where vibrations are most noticeable. When the instrument produces a sound, the 
tuner will detect the vibration and display the following:
A. When the string number and note name displayed on the screen match the actual string number and note name of the instrument's sound, and the cent pointer is in the 
middle of the screen, it indicates that the instrument is in tune, as shown in figure ⑨.If the screen displays as shown in figures ⑦ and ⑧, it means the pitch is too low, and the 
instrument's pitch needs to be gradually raised.If the screen displays as shown in figures ⑩ and ⑪, it means the pitch is too high, and the instrument's pitch needs to be 
gradually lowered.Adjust the pitch higher or lower until the cent pointer is in the middle of the screen and the display matches figure ⑨, indicating the instrument is in tune.
B. When the string number and note name displayed on the screen do not match the actual string number and note name of the instrument's sound, it is recommended to lower 
the pitch of the instrument significantly and then gradually tune it up from a lower pitch. During the tuning process, pay attention to the changes on the screen.Continue 
adjusting until the string number and note name displayed on the screen match the actual string number and note name of the instrument's sound. Then, follow the method 
described in step A to fine-tune the instrument until it is accurately in tune, as shown in figure ⑨.Note:When the tuning item is set to Equal Temperament, the tuner will 
automatically detect and display the corresponding note name of the sound.When the tuning item is set to a specific instrument, the tuner will automatically detect and display 
the corresponding string number and note name for that instrument.
4. How to Use the Tone Generator
In tuner mode, lightly press button Ⓐ to produce a standard pitch. In this state:Use button Ⓑ to switch between corresponding instrument items.Use buttons Ⓓ and Ⓔ to scroll 
through and select specific pitches for the tone generator to produce.
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Supported Instruments: Guitar, Bass, Ukulele, Violin, Viola, Cello
Tuning System: Chromatic
Detection Method: Vibration Sensor(Clip) 
Tuning Range: 27.5Hz---4186Hz(c8)
Tuning Accuracy: ±1 cent 
A4 Reference: 430‒450Hz Pitch Range:2A-6A
Battery Power Source: Lithium Battery100mAh Beat Value: 0‒9

Tempo Speed: 30‒280bpm
Rhythm:

Semitone Lowering Setting:
Charging Voltage Requirement: 5V

1.Normal Power-On Operation: If the device does not turn on, try charging it.
2.Low Battery Indication: When the device is powered on, if the battery icon            on the 
screen is flashing and only one bar is displayed, it indicates low battery and requires 
charging.
3.Charging Process: During charging, the bars inside the battery icon            will scroll. 
When fully charged, the battery icon will display full bars           on the screen.
4.Cleaning Instructions: Do not use alcohol, gasoline, or other strong chemical agents to 
clean the LCD screen or the device casing.
5.Handling Precautions: Do not strike or hit the casing or the LCD screen, as this may 
cause the device to malfunction.
6.Usage and Storage: Avoid using or storing the device in high-temperature, overheated, or 
humid environments.
7.Long-Term Storage: If the device is not used for an extended period, ensure it is fully 
charged every 2-3 months.
8.Product Updates: The product may be updated or improved without prior notice.



1. Se non si riesce ad accendere la macchina, provare a caricarla.
2. In fase di accensione, se il simbolo della batteria            lampeggia sullo schermo e l'alimentazione è ridotta, 
è necessario ricaricare.
3. Durante la carica, il simbolo della batteria           scorre; quando il simbolo della batteria è pieno, significa 
che la carica è completa.
4. Non utilizzare alcol, benzina e altri reagenti chimici forti per pulire lo schermo LCD o il telaio.
5. Non colpire il telaio o lo schermo LCD per evitare di provocare guasti alla macchina.
6. Non utilizzare e non strappare in presenza di temperature elevate, calore e umidità.
7. Quando l'apparecchio non viene utilizzato per lungo tempo, è necessario ricaricarlo completamente ogni 
2-3 mesi.

Bedienungsanleitung für das Produkt
Bitte lesen Sie dieses Handbuch sorgfältig durch, bevor Sie das Produkt zum ersten Mal benutzen.

Mode d'emploi du produit
Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel avant d'utiliser le produit pour la première fois.

Instrucciones de uso
Lea atentamente este manual antes de utilizar el producto por primera vez.

1.Especificaciones del producto 2. Precauciones

Istruzioni per l'uso
Leggere attentamente questo manuale prima di utilizzare il prodotto per la prima volta.

1.Specifiche del prodotto 2.Precauzioni

1. die Produktspezifikation
Stimmungsmodus:  Chromatisch, Gitarre, Bass, Ukulele, Violine,
Viola, Cello
Tonabnehmer-Modus: Vibrationstonabnehmer
Stimmbereich: 27,5Hz (A0)---4186Hz (c8)
Stimmgenauigkeit: ±1 Cent 
A4 Referenz: 430--450Hz
Stromversorgung: 100mAH Lithium-Batterie
Einen Halbton tiefer:
Ladespannung:5V
Tonhöhenbereich: 2A-6A
Beat-Wert: 0---9
Tempo: 30--280bmp Rhythmus-Typ:

1. Normaler Einschaltvorgang, wenn sich das Gerät nicht einschalten lässt, versuchen Sie bitte zu laden.
2. Wenn im eingeschalteten Zustand das Batteriesymbol             auf dem Bildschirm blinkt und nur noch 
wenig Energie vorhanden ist, müssen Sie aufladen.
3. Während des Ladevorgangs wird das Batteriesymbol             durchlaufen, wenn das Batteriesymbol voll 
ist, bedeutet dies, dass das Gerät vollständig geladen ist.
4. Bitte verwenden Sie keinen Alkohol, Benzin oder andere starke chemische Reagenzien, um den 
LCD-Bildschirm oder das Gehäuse abzuwischen.
5. Schlagen Sie nicht auf das Gehäuse oder den LCD-Bildschirm, da dies sonst zu einem Ausfall des Geräts 
führen kann.
6. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht bei hohen Temperaturen, Hitze und Feuchtigkeit.
7. Wenn das Gerät für längere Zeit nicht benutzt wird, muss es alle 2 - 3 Monate vollständig aufgeladen 
werden.

2. vorsichtsmaßnahmen

1. spécifications du produit
Mode d'accordage :  Chromatique, guitare, basse, ukulélé, 
violon, alto, violoncelle
Mode de prise de son : prise de son à vibration
Plage d'accord : 27,5Hz (A0)---4186Hz (c8)
Précision de l'accord : ±1 cent 
Référence A4 : 430--450Hz
Alimentation : Pile au lithium 100mAH
Baisse d'un demi-ton :
Tension de charge : 5V
Plage de hauteur : 2A-6A
Valeur de battement : 0---9
Tempo : 30--280bmp Type de rythme :

1. Fonctionnement normal à la mise sous tension, si l'appareil ne peut pas être mis sous tension, essayez de 
le recharger.
2. Lors de la mise sous tension, si le symbole de la batterie            clignote à l'écran et qu'il n'y a que peu 
d'énergie, vous devez recharger.
3. Pendant la charge, le symbole de la batterie            défile, lorsque le symbole de la batterie est plein, cela 
signifie que la charge est terminée.
4. N'utilisez pas d'alcool, d'essence ou d'autres réactifs chimiques puissants pour nettoyer l'écran LCD ou 
le châssis.
5. Ne pas frapper le châssis ou l'écran LCD, sous peine de provoquer une panne de l'appareil.
6. N'utilisez pas l'appareil dans des conditions de température, de chaleur et d'humidité élevées.
7. Lorsque l'appareil n'est pas utilisé pendant une longue période, il doit être rechargé tous les 2 à 3 mois.

Modo de afinación:  Cromático, Guitarra, Bajo, Ukelele, Violín, 
Viola, Violonchelo
Modo de pastilla: pastilla por vibración
Rango de afinación: 27,5 Hz (A0)---4186 Hz (c8)
Precisión de afinación:±1 
Referencia A4: 430-450 Hz
Fuente de alimentación: Batería de litio de 100mAH
Baja un semitono:
Voltaje de carga:5V
Rango de tono: 2A-6A
Valor de compás: 0---9
Tempo: 30--280bmp Tipo de ritmo:

1. Funcionamiento normal de encendido, si no puede encender la máquina, por favor intente cargarla.
2. En el estado de encendido, si el símbolo de la batería            son flashing en la pantalla y sólo tiene menos 
energía, usted necesita para cargar.
3.  Durante la carga, el símbolo de la batería            se desplazará, cuando el símbolo de la batería esté lleno, 
significa que la carga está completa.
4. Por favor, no utilice alcohol, gasolina y otros reactivos químicos fuertes para limpiar la pantalla LCD o el 
chasis.
5. No golpee el chasis o la pantalla LCD, de lo contrario provocará el fallo de la máquina.
6. No utilice y s tore en alta temperatura, el calor y la humedad.
7. Si la máquina no se utiliza durante mucho tiempo, debe cargarse por completo cada 2 ó 3 meses.

Modalità di accordatura:  Cromatico, Chitarra, Basso, Ukulele, 
Violino, Viola, Violoncello
Modalità pickup: pickup a vibrazione
Gamma di accordatura: 27,5Hz (A0)---4186Hz (c8)
Precisione di accordatura: ±1 centesimo 
Riferimento A4: 430--450Hz
Alimentazione: Batteria al litio da 100mAH
Abbassamento di un semitono:
Tensione di carica: 5V
Gamma del passo: 2A-6A
Valore del battito: 0---9
Tempo: 30--280bmp Tipo di ritmo:

2. précautions


